The Group has elected to use the previously revalued property, plant and equipment and investment
properties as their deemed cost under the MFRS on the date of transition.

The Group measures bearer plants at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses,
whereas agricultural produce is measured at fair value less costs at the point of harvest. Other
biological assets are measured at fair value less costs to sell.

The Group applied the simplified approach where the credit loss allowance on impairment of
financial assets is measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses for trade
receivables and contract assets.

The Group recognises revenue to depict the transfer of a promised good or service to a customer in
an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for
that good or service. Depending on the terms of the contract, the Group recognises revenue when
the performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time or over time.

Page 8 of 19

PPB GROUP BERHAD  (8167-W)

e)   MFRS 16 Leases

As reported  Effects of  Restated
previously  MFRS adoption

RM'000  RM'000  RM'000
Non-current Assets
Investment properties 216,811 900 217,711
Biological assets 2,844 772 3,616
Right-of-use assets -   229,478 229,478
Land held for property development 85,272 937 86,209
Investment in associates 17,221,581 (189,548) 17,032,033
Deferred tax assets 2,164 105 2,269
Other non-current assets 2,226,252 -   2,226,252

19,754,924 42,644 19,797,568

Current Assets
Biological assets 18,969 (253) 18,716
Property development costs 5,360 934 6,294
Receivables 925,802 7,638 933,441
Other current assets 2,183,071 -   2,183,071

3,133,202 8,319 3,141,522

Total assets 22,888,126 50,963 22,939,090

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 20,898,040 (217,948) 20,680,092
Non-controlling interests 676,176 (313) 675,863
Total equity 21,574,216 (218,261) 21,355,955

(continued on next page)

For the year ended 31 December 2017, there was a negative effect on the adoption of the above MFRS to
the consolidated profit before tax and net profit after tax, amounting to RM22.5 million and RM22.2
million respectively.

The effects on adoption of the above MFRS on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017 are as follows:

The Group has elected to early adopt MFRS 16 Leases with effect from 1 January 2018. Upon
adoption of MFRS 16, the Group, as lessee, has brought onto the statements of financial position all
leases by recognising the corresponding right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, except for some
limited exemptions provided under the standard. Generally, lease liabilities are measured at the
present value of the future lease payments. Upon initial recognition, right-of-use assets are
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The corresponding finance
costs and depreciation are recognised in profit or loss over the lease period. The Group applied the
standard retrospectively on 1 January 2017 according to the transitional provisions.

Page 9 of 19

PPB GROUP BERHAD  (8167-W)

(continued from previous page)
As reported Effects of Restated

previously MFRS adoption
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 91,857 (9,941) 81,916
Long-term lease obligations -   240,379 240,379
Other non-current liabilities 35,974 -   35,975

127,831 230,438 358,270

Current liabilities
Payables 433,401 8,545 441,946
Short-term lease obligations -   30,240 30,240
Other current liabilities 752,678 -   752,678

1,186,079 38,785 1,224,865

Total liabilities 1,313,910 269,224 1,583,135

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,888,126 50,963 22,939,090

A3. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

A4. Exceptional or unusual items

A5. Nature and amount of changes in estimates

A6. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayents of debt and equity securities

A7. Dividends paid

There were no exceptional or unusual items for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the previous financial year which have a
material effect in the current financial year.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, a final dividend of 22 sen per share in respect of
financial year ended 31 December 2017 was paid on 31 May 2018 and an interim dividend of 8 sen per